Please ask for:

Chief Executive’s Office
Mr G K Bankes ChC)rle-y

Direct Dial: (01257) 515123

E-mail address: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk Borough Council

Your Ref:

Our Ref: GKB/AJS Town Hall
Doc ID: Market Street
Date: 13 October 2005 Chorley
Chief Executive: R iDe

Jeffrey W Davies mALLM

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A is to be held in the Council Chamber, Town
Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 26th October, 2005 commencing at 2.00pm.

Continued....

AGENDA

Declarations of Any Interests

Members of the Sub-Committee are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
personal interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with the
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the
Members Code of Conduct. If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must
withdraw from the Council Chamber and not seek to influence a decision on the
matter.

Licensing Act 2003(Premises and Club Premises Certificate) Regulations 2003 -
Application to vary premises in respect of Sacred Heart Parish Centre,Worthy
Street, Chorley (Pages 1 - 56)

Report of Director of Legal Services (enclosed)
Attached for Members information is the Hearing Procedure

Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent

@ (01257) 515151 Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk



Yours sincerely

/
a L L

/

Chief Executive

Distribution

1.

Agenda and reports to all Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A (Councillor
R Snape (Chair), Councillors M Lees and Mrs Smith, for attendance.

Agenda and reports to Councillor T Gray (Reserve Member) to be present at the start of the
meeting.

Agenda and reports to Director of Legal Services and Licensing Manager for attendance.

Agenda and reports Deputy Leader (Councillor Edgerley) and Leader of Conservative
Group (Councillor P Goldsworthy) for information.

Agenda to all 
[...]
a Page 5 Agenda ltem 2

Cherley

Borough Council

Report of Meeting

Director of Legal Services Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 26 October 2005

APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF
SACRED HEART PARISH CENTRE WORTHY STREET CHORLEY

PURPOSE OF REPORT
1. For Members to determine an application for the variation to a premises licence.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

2. There are no specific implications for corporate policies arising from this report.
RISK ISSUES
3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in

the following categories:

Strategy Information
Reputation Regulatory/Legal v
Financial Operational
People Other
4. There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court by the applicant in respect of a decision

to refuse to vary the premises licence or where the conditions of licence are modified.
There is also the right of appeal to the Magistrates Court by a person who has made
relevant representations against a decision to grant the variation or to modify the
conditions of licence.

CURRENT PREMISES LICENCE

5. The premises licence was converted under the grandfather provisions. The current
licensable activities are as follows:

Supply of alcohol by retail (on and off the premises)

Monday — Saturday 11.00 — 23.00

Sunday and Good Friday 12.00 — 22.30

Christmas Day 12.00 — 1500 and 1900 — 22.30

New Years Eve 11.00 — 11.00 (next morning by virtue of the deregulation

order)




Agenda Page 6 Agenda ltem 2

Current conditions are those embedded conditions under the Licensing Act 1964 and the
following conditions:

Sale of Intoxicating Liquor

1.

Intoxicating liquor shall only be sold or supplied to the following persons:

a) A Member of Sacred Heart Centre Club who has been a member for at
least two days or whose nomination or application for membership was
made at least two days before his/her admission.

b) A guest of such a member, bona fide entertained by him/her at their own
expense.

c) A person attending pre-arranged booked functions of which at least 48
hours notice has been given to the Chief of Police.

d) Persons attending the club by virtue of their engagement or employment.

No intoxicating liquor shall be supplied for consumption off the premises except to
a member in person.

There shall be rules of the club for the election of members, and a copy of such
rules and any other rules shall be deposited with the clerk to the licensing justices.
No alteration shall be made to such rules without prior consent of the licensing
justices. Notice of any alteration in any of the rules shall be given to the clerk to
the justices and the chief officer of the police within fourteen days.

A list of names and addresses of all members of the said club shall be kept on the
premises and produced on demand for inspection by a constable in uniform.

No application shall be made under the authority of the licence for the grant of an
occasional licence.

THE APPLICATION

6.

A copy of the application to variation is attached to this report in full in Appendix 1. In
summary the application is to conduct the following licensable activities and at the times set
out below.

Regulated Entertainment

i)

Live Music — Indoors

11.00 — 00.00 Monday — Sunday

Function room occasionally used for performance of plays, pantomimes, nativity shows etc
in front of an audience. Possibility of hiring room to theatre groups.

i)

ii)

Live Music — Indoors

11.00 — 00.00 Monday — Thursday
11.00 — 01.00 Friday and Saturday
11.00 — 00.00 Sunday

Live entertainers will be engaged to perform live music in the premises, live bands
etc.

Recorded Music — Indoors



10.

Agenda Page 7 Agenda ltem 2

11.00 — 00.00 Monday — Thursday
11.00 — 01.00 Friday and Saturday
11.00 — 00.00 Sunday

The playing of recorded music will take place on the premises in the form of discos
at family functions etc

Provision of facilities for making music — indoors
11.00 — 00.00 Monday — Thursday

11.00 — 01.00 Friday and Saturday

11.00 — 00.00 Sunday

Karaoke by means of amplified equipment
Provision of facilities for dancing — indoors
11.00 — 00.00 Monday — Thursday

11.00 — 01.00 Friday and Saturday

11.00 — 00.00 Sunday

Dancing provided in function room to enable dancing on the premises

Supply of Alcohol — On or Off the Premises

11.00 — 00.00 Monday — Thursday

11.00 — 01.00 Friday and Saturday

11.00 — 00.00 Sunday

New Years Eve — deregulated and facility may be provided beyond hours stated.

Late Night Refreshment — Indoors

23.00 — 00.00 Monday — Thursday
23.00 — 01.00 Friday and Saturday
23.00 — 00.00 Sunday

Occasionally functions accompanied by buffet or Hot Pot Supper which may take
place after 23.00.

Hours Premises open to public

09.00 — 01.00 Monday — Thursday
09.00 — 02.00 Friday and Saturday
09.00 — 01.00 Sunday

ADDITIONAL STEPS TO BE TAKEN TO PROMOTE LICENSING OBJECTIVES

11.

The applicant has indicated that the following additional steps will be taken to promote the
licensing objectives;

i)

Prevention of crime and disorder

e The premises will adopt a proof of age policy.

¢ All private bookings for use of facilities will be risk assessed by the designated
premises supervisor to ensure all necessary steps are taken to prevent nuisance,
crime and disorder.

e The constitution provides for disciplinary action to be taken against any



12.

13.

14.

15.

ii)

Agenda Page 8 Agenda ltem 2

member/guest breaching the rules of the centre

Public Safety

Fire procedures will be practised on a regular basis in accordance with company
health and safety policy.

Occupancy limited to 400 persons or such other number as agreed by the Fire
Safety Officer and notified to all other responsible authorities in writing.

Gas, electrical and fire safety certificates will be issued periodically and made
available for inspection on reasonable notice.

Upholstery, curtains, carpets and other decoration will be treated with a fire
retardant and a written record of such treatment kept.

Prevention of public nuisance

Customers will be requested not to take alcohol in open vessels.

Notices will be prominently displayed requesting persons who leave to do so
quietly.

During regulated entertainment, the person in charge will conduct regular
assessments of the noise emanating from the premises and take appropriate
steps to minimise any noise nuisance.

The protection of children from harm

Children will be permitted on the premises as approved in the constitution.

Other activities that may give rise to concern in respect of children.

None.

Conditions/Restrictions to be removed on variation

Removal of requirement in condition 1(c) to notify police of private pre-arranged bookings
48 hours before the event.

Removal of condition 3 re amendments to rules and clerks to the justices.

Removal of condition 5 re occasional licences.

Relevant Representations — Responsible Authorities

None received.

Relevant Representations — Interested Parties

There are two relevant representations and a petition received to the application to vary
from interested parties who reside close to the premises. The objection is relevant to the
following licensing objectives — Public Safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance, Protection of
children from harm.

A copy of the representation in full is attached to this report in Appendix 2. In summary,

The area is a residential area with families and old people.

Traffic congestion causing restricted access to residents and emergency services.
Banging of car doors, taxis sounding horns, customers generating noise leaving the
premises ie shouting.



16.

Agenda Page 9 Agenda ltem 2

Windows cannot be left open due to noise, children are being disturbed.

Noise from the club and customers leaving in the early hours especially on weeknights will
affect personal rights to peace and quiet in this area.

Policy Considerations

Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a Licensing Authority must have regard to
its Stateme
[...]
resentations on an application or seek a review of a licence
or considerations will be taken into account.

2.2 Each of the licensing objectives are of equal importance with these objectives.

2.3 Each of the licensing objectives is of equal importance for the purposes of this
Policy.

24 This policy statement is designed to deal with matters within the control of the

licensee. It focuses on the premises in which each business is carried on and the



2.5

2.6

5.3

Agenda Page 10 Agenda ltem 2

effect that has on members of the public living, working or engaged in normal
activity in the vicinity.

Licensing Law is not envisaged by the Licensing Authority as a mechanism to
control anti-social behaviour by individuals once they are beyond the direct control
of the licensee of any premises concerned. Therefore any terms and conditions
imposed will be focused on matters within the control of individual Licensees and
others granted relevant permissions. These matters will centre on the premises
and places used for licensable activities and the vicinity of the places.

The Licensing Authority considers that every holder of a licence, certificate of
permission and designated premises supervisor is responsible for minimising the
impact of their activities and anti-social behaviour by their customers within the
vicinity of their premises.

The policy will not fix the hours during which alcohol can be sold. The Licensing
Authority considers that stricter controls regarding noise nuisance may be
necessary in more densely populated areas. The grant of a licence will be
dependent on the impact of an activity on the licensing objectives.

CRIME AND DISORDER

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Licensed premises, especially those offering late night entertainment, alcohol
and refreshment can be a source of crime and disorder problems.

The Council is committed to reducing crime and disorder across the Borough
through its statutory duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and the
Com
[...]
n accordance with the Guidance, focus on matters
within the control of the individual Licence holder. The Licensing Authority accepts
that the difficulty that a licence holder has in preventing anti-social behaviour by
individuals once they are behind the direct control of the Licence Holder. However,
the licensing objection of preventing public nuisance will not be achieved if
customers from a premises regularly conduct themselves in an anti-social manner
to the detriment of local residents or businesses. In addition, the Council has a
duty to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder in the Borough under the Crime
and Disorder Act 1998.

The Licensing authority considers that members of the public when Vvisiting
licensed premises, have a right to expect that due consideration has been given to
public safety. The Licensing Authority notes that the public safety objective is
concerned with the physical safety of people using premises and not with public
health which is dealt with in other legislation.

The Licensing Authority is committed to ensuring public safety across the Borough
by working in partnership with Lancashire Police, Lancashire Fire & Rescue and
Licence Holders.

Applicants should carefully consider the safety of the premises having regard to the
licensable activities that are proposed and to address in the operating schedule,
where relevant, how public safety will be achieved. Such measures may include,
where relevant to the premises:

¢ the occupancy capacity of the premises

e age, design and layout of the premises including means of escape, nature of
the licensable activities to be provided, in particular the sale and supply of
alcohol

e hours of operation

e customer profile (eg age)

¢ use of special effects eg lasers, pyrotechnics, smoke/foam machines

The Act requires a plan of the premises to be supplied with operating schedules
showing prescribed information.

The Licensing Authority will take notice of a health and safety risk assessment
[...]
ck [v1(please read
. guidance note 9) Outdoors

read guidance note 8
Day Start Finish Both
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 10)

11:00 00:00

FUNCTION ROOM OCCASIONALLY USED FOR PERFORMANCE OF
Tue PLAYS, PANTOMINES, NATIVITY SHOWS ETC IN FRONT OF AN
n 11:00 - 00:00 AUDIENCE. POSSIBILITY OF HIRING ROOM TO THEATRE GROUPS
{} ETC. :
Wed 11:00 00:00 State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read guidance
note 11)

Thur 11:00 00:00
Fri ‘ Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the

11:00 01:00 performance of plays at different times to those listed in the column on the

left, please list (please read guidance note 12)

Sat 11:00 01:00
Sun 11:00 00:00

11




Agenda Page 42 Agenda ltem 2

O

B
Films Wil the exhibition of films take place indoorsor | Indoors
Standard days and timings (please | outdoors or both — please tick [v] (please read Outd
read guidance note 8 guidance note 9) tidoors
Day Start Finish Both
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 10)
Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for the exhibition of films (please read
guidance note 11)
Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where yoﬁ intend to use the premiseé fér the
exhibition of films at different times to those listed in the column on the left,
please list (please read guidance note 12)
Sat
Sun
f
C

Indoor sporting events
Standard days and timings (please
read guidance note 8)

Please give further details (please read guidance note 10)

Day Start Finish

Mon

Tue State any seasonal variations for indoor sporting events (please read
guidance note 11)

Wed

Thur Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for indoor
sporting events at different times to those listed in the column on the left,
please list (please read guidance note 12)

Fri

Sat

Sun

12




Agenda Page 43 ~Agenda ltem 2

D
Boxing or wrestling Will the boxing or wrestling entertainment take place Ind
entertainment indoors. or outdoors or both — please tick [v] (please . ndaors
Standard days and timings read guidance note 9) . 1 outdoors
| (please read guidance note 8)
Day Start Finish o Both
Mon ’ Please give further details here (pleasé read guidance note 10)
Tue
Wed State any seaSonél variations for boxing or wrestling entertainment (please
read guidance note 11)
Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for boxing or
wrestling entertainment at different times to those listed in the column on the
\ left, please list (please read guidance note 12)
s Sat
Sun
E

Live music Will the performance of live music take place Indoors _ /

Standard days and timings indoors or outdoors or both — please tick [] (please

(please read guidance note 8) | read guidance note 9) Outdoors

Day Start Finish ‘ Both

Mon 11:00 00:00 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 10)

' ' LIVE ENTERTAINERS WILL BE ENGAGED TO PERFORM LIVE MUSIC IN THE
PREMISES, LIVE BANDS ETC
=T 4100 00:00

Wed 11:00 00:00 State any seasonal variations for the performance of live music (please read
guidance note 11)

Thur 11:00 00:00

Fri ) _ Non standard iimings, Where you intend to use the premises for the

11:00 01:00 { performance of live music at different times to those listed in the column on the

left, please list (please read guidance note 12)

Sat 11:00 01:00

Sun 11:00 00:00

13




| Agenda Page. 44 Agenda ltem 2

Recorded music Will the playing of i‘écorded musxc' take place lndoors /
Standard days and timings indoors or outdoors or both — p!ease tick [/] (please S " -
(please read guidance note 8) read guidance note 9) Outdoors
Day Start Finish | Both
Mon 11:00 00:00 Please give further detasls here (please read guidance note 10)
THE PLAYING OF RECORDED MUSIC WILL TAKE PLACE ON THE PREMISES IN
THE FORM OF DISCOS AT FAMILY FUNCTIONS ETC ETC
Tue 11:00 00:00
Wed 11-:00 00:00 State any seasonal variations for playing recorded music (please read
- 4 guidance note11)
Thur 11:00 00:00
Fri Non stan
[...]

Both )

Tue Please give further details here (please read guidance note 10)

Wed

Thur State any seasonal variations for the provision of facilities for entertainment of
a similar description to that falling within [ or J (please read guidance note 11)

Fri

Sat Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the provision
of facilities for entertainment of a similar description to that falling within | or J
at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list (please

Sun read guidance note 12)

16




Agenda Page 47  Agenda ltem 2

L . S -
Late night refreshment Will the provision of late night refreshment take Indoors J
Standard days and timings place indoors or outdoors or both — please tick [v]
(please read guidance note 8) -(please read guidance note 9). v Outdoors
Day Start Finish _ . v Both
Mon 93:00 00:00 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 10)
" OCCASIONALLY FUNCTIONS ARE ACCOMPANIED BY BUFFET OR HOT POT
SUPPER WHICH MAY TAKE PLACE AFTER 23:00
Tue 23:00 00:00
Wed 23:00 00:00 State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment
(please read guidance note 11)
Thur
23:00 00:00
Fri 23:00 01-00 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the provision
- . of late night refreshment at different times, to those listed in the column on the
left, please list (please read guidance note 12)
| Sat 23:00 01:00
™
,,,,, A
Sun 23:00 00:00
M
Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption On the premises
Standard days and timings (Please tick box v) (please read guidance note 13) -
(please read guidance note 8) Off the premises
Day Start Finish Both /
Mon ‘ State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read guidance
11:00 00:00
note 11)
Tue 11:00 00:00
L4 Wed 11:00 00:00
Thur 11:00 00:00 '
Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the supply of
alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list
Fri (please read guidance note 12)
44:00. 04:00
' NEW YEARS EVE - DEREGULATED AND FACILITY MAY BE PROVIDED
Sat BEYOND HOURS STATED
11:G0 01:00
Sun 11:00 00:00

17




T e TR T R R R T R e e T e T e =T e e e e SR ARSI

Agenda Page 48 Agenda ltem 2

L | - :
Late night refreshment Will the provision of late night refreshment take Indoors /
Standard days and timings place indoors or outdoors or both — please tick [v] ..

| (please read guidance note 8) - (please read guidance note 9). - , Outdoors
Day Start -Finish . o : v Both
Mon 23:00 00:00 Please give further details here (please read guidance notev 10)
"~ OCCASIONALLY FUNCTIONS ARE ACCOMPANIED BY BUFFET OR HOT POT
SUPPER WHICH MAY TAKE PLACE AFTER 23:00
Tue 23:00 00:00
Wed 23:00 00:00 State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment
(please read guidance note 11)
Thur
23:00 00:00
Fri 23:00 01:00 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the provision
. . of late night refreshment at different times, to those listed in the column on the
left, please list (please read guidance note 12)
Sat  [23:00 01:00
Sun 23:00 00:00

M
Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption On the premises
Standard days and timings (Please tick box v) (please read guidance note 13) -

(please read guidance note 8) Off the premises
Day Start Finish Both \/
Mon ‘ State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read guidance
11:00 00:00 note 11)
Tue 11:00 00:00
‘.4 Wed 11:00 00:00
Thur 11:.00 00.00
Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the supply of
alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list
Fri (please read guidance note 12)
1 1 :nn n1 :nn .
' NEW YEARS EVE - DEREGULATED AND FACILITY MAY BE PROVIDED
Sat BEYOND HOURS STATED
11:00 01:00
Sun 11:00 00:00

17




Agenda Page 49 Agenda ltem 2

Q " Please describe any additional steps tha{ you intend to take in order to promote the four
licensing objec
[...]
 by the Committee. The profits of the gaming machines
will form a fund to be known as “The Gaming Machine Fund” (‘The Fund”) and the following rules relating to such

gaming machines shall apply:

15:1 The Fund shail be applied by the Committee for the benefit of the members of The Centre including the
subsidising of The Centre’s i facilities and imp to the premises at the Parish Centre
for the benefit of the members.

15:2 The monies or other investments at anytime representing the Fund shall be held in a separate bank
account from all other monies relating to the Parish Centre.

15:3 The accounts for the Fund will be available for inspection by the Police on reasonable request.

15:4 The C ittee will arrange the
draw on the Fund for this purpose.

of the gaming machines and pay rent as it falls due and must

15:5 The Committee will prepare regulations relating to the use of the gaming machines and the procedure for

emptying the cash boxes and will ensure that the emptying of the gaming machines is either performed in
the presence of two seiving commitiee members or by an agent authorised by the committee who is
subject to a full audit procedure.




Tel: 07801 356700
Fax: 01695 575557

Léﬁcéshhe . : - ,wwé
PR7 1DP

Dear Sir/Madam
RE: LICENSING ACT 2003 —
SACRED HEART PARISH CENTRE, WORTHY STREET, CHORLEY

Please find attached application for the CONVERSION AND VARIATION of
a justices licence to a premises licence in respect of the above licensed
premises.

Kindly acknowledge receipt.

Yours faithfully
G. Summer ABII

Licénsing Consultant

Member

2005

e-mail: [cs@sumner168.freeserve.co.uk




April

Intoxicating liquor shall only be sold or supplied to the followiﬁg,
persons: - E

(a) a member of Sacred Heart Social Centre Club who has been;:
a member for at least two days or whose nomination or :
application for membership was made at least ' two days’
before his admission; :

(b) a guest of such a member bona fide entertained by him’
at his own expense; o

(c) a person attending pre-arranged booked functions of which o
at least 48 hours notice has been given to the Chief
Officer of Police;

(d) a person attending the premises by virtue of his employment ;
or engagement with the Management. “

No intoxicating liquor shall be sold or supplied for consumption::
off the premises except to a member of the said Club in person. -

There shall be rules of the said Club for the election of members :
and a copy of such Rules and any other Rules shall be deposited -
with the Clerk to the Licensing Justices. No alteration shall -
be made to such rules without the prior consent of the Licensing "
Justices. Notice of any such alteration to the Rules shall
be given to the Clerk to the Licensing Justices and the Chief:
Officer of Police within 14 days.

A 1list of the names and addresses of all members of the said:
Club shall be kept on the premises and produced on demand for-
inspection by a Constable in uniform.

No application shall be made under the authority of the Licence-
for the grant of an Occasional Licence.




mewms  Agenda Page 54 ... Agergla.ltem 2

of the within-mentioried Justices’ Licence

At the Transfer Sessions (GE ®j holden at the Court House,
St. Thomas’s Square, Chorley, on the 1st day of March 19 89 s
for the Division of Chorley in the County of Lancaster. ’ a

The Licensing Justices for the:said Division hereby grant to__Anthony TOLAND & Jean DUXBURY
(hereinater called the licensee)of Sacred Heart Social Cenh;-e “Glub a Jl.lstlces licence
‘by way of transfer of the licence within coritained irr i the last
the licence so.granted shall have effect from this- day until the fourth day of April, 19 g2

Given under the official stamp of the Licensing Jthich is hereto Jaffixe
authonty by me,

At the Transfer Sessions { X e 3 holden at the Court House,
St. Thomas’s Square, Chorley, onthe . = B - dayof JANUARY 1992 .

for theé Division of Chorley in the County of Eancaster.
The Licensing Justices for the said Division he

Minutes of the meeting


STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 1  
Wednesday, 26 October 2005 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A 
 

Wednesday, 26 October 2005 
 

Present: Councillor R Snape (Chair), Councillors M Lees and Mrs I Smith 
 
Also in attendance at the commencement of the meeting: Councillor T Gray 
 

 
 

05.SLA.24 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

None of the Members present declared a personal interest in respect of the item 
included on the agenda. 
 
 

05.SLA.25 LICENSING ACT 2003(PREMISES AND CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE) 
REGULATIONS 2003 - APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES IN RESPECT OF 
SACRED HEART PARISH CENTRE, WORTHY STREET, CHORLEY  

 
The Director of Legal Services submitted a report requesting the Sub Committee to 
determine an application to vary a premises licence in respect of Sacred Heart Parish 
Centre,  Worthy Street, Chorley. 
 
The report stated that the current licensable activities were as follows. 
 
The premises licence was converted under the grandfather provisions.  The current 
licensable activities are as follows. 
 
Supply of alcohol by retail (on and off the premises) 
 
Monday - Saturday 11.00 - 23.00 
Sunday and Good Friday 12.00 - 22.30 
Christmas Day 12.00 - 15.00 and 19.00 - 22.30 
New Years Eve 11.00 - 11.00 (next morning by virtue of the 

deregulation order) 
 
Current conditions are those embedded conditions under the Licensing Act 1964 and 
the following conditions. 
 
Sale of Intoxicating Liquor 
 
1. Intoxicating liquor shall only be sold or supplied to the following persons: 
 
 (a) A Member of Sacred Heart Centre Club who has been a member for at 

least two days or whose nomination or application for membership was 
made at least two days before his/her admission. 

 (b) A guest of such a member, bona fide entertained by him/her at their own 
expense. 

 (c) A person attending pre-arranged booked functions of which at least 48 
hours notice has been given to the Chief of Police. 

 (d) Persons attending the club by virtue of their engagement or employment. 
 
2. No intoxicating liquor shall be supplied for consumption off the premises except 

to a member in person. 
 
3. There shall be rules of the club for the election of members, and a copy of such 

rules and any other rules shall be deposited with the clerk to the licensing 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 2  
Wednesday, 26 October 2005 

justices. No alteration shall be made to such rules without prior consent of the 
licensing justices.  Notice of any alteration in any of the rules shall be given to 
the clerk to the justices and the chief officer of the police within fourteen days. 

 
4. A list of names and addresses of all members of the said club shall be kept on 

the premises and produced on demand for inspection by a constable in uniform. 
 
5. No application shall be made under the authority of the licence for the grant of 

an occasional licence. 
A copy of the application to vary the existing premises licence and allow the following 
licensable activities during the times indicated was attached to the submitted report. 
 
1. Regulated Entertainment 
 
 i) Plays - Indoors 
 
  11.00 - 00.00 Monday - Sunday 
 
 Function room occasionally used for performance of plays, pantomimes, nativity 

shows etc in front of an audience.  Possibility of hiring room to theatre groups. 
 
 ii) Live Music - Indoors 
 
  11.00 - 00.00 Monday - Thursday 
  11.00 - 01.00 Friday and Saturday 
  11.00 - 00.00 Sunday 
 
  Live entertainers will be engaged to perform live music in the premises, 

live bands etc. 
 
 iii) Recorded Music - Indoors 
 
  11.00 - 00.00 Monday - Thursday 
  11.00 - 01.00 Friday and Saturday 
  11.00 - 00.00 Sunday 
 
  The playing of recorded music will take place on the premises in the form 

of discos at family functions etc. 
 
 iv) Provision of facilities for making music - indoors 
 
  11.00 - 00.00 Monday - Thursday 
  11.00 - 01.00 Friday and Saturday 
  11.00 - 00.00 Sunday 
 
  Karaoke by means of amplified equipment 
 
 v) Provision of facilities for dancing - indoors 
 
  11.00 - 00.00 Monday - Thursday 
  11.00 - 01.00 Friday and Saturday 
  11.00 - 00.00 Sunday 
 
  Dancing provided in function room to enable dancing on the premises 
 
 
2 Supply of Alcohol - On or Off the Premises 
 
 11.00 - 00.00 Monday - Thursday 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 3  
Wednesday, 26 October 2005 

 11.00 - 01.00 Friday and Saturday 
 11.00 - 00.00 Sunday 
 New Years Eve - deregulated and facility may be provided beyond hours stated. 
 
3 Late Night Refreshment - Indoors 
  
 23.00 - 00.00 Monday - Thursday 
 23.00 - 01.00 Friday and Saturday 
 23.00 - 00.00 Sunday 
 
 Occasionally functions accompanied by buffet or Hot Pot Supper which may 

take place after 23.00. 
 
4 Hours Premises are open to public 
 
 09.00 - 01.00 Monday - Thursday 
 09.00 - 02.00 Friday and Saturday 
 09.00 - 01.00 Sunday 
 
The report also outlined the additional measures that the applicant had indicated could 
be taken to promote and ensure the achievement of the four relevant licensing 
objectives. 
 
There had been no representation from Responsible Authorities, however objections 
had been received from two relevant representations and a petition received to the 
application to vary from interested parties who reside close to the premises.  The 
objection was relevant to the following licensing objectives. 
 
� Public Safety 
� Prevention of Public Nuisance 
� Protection of children from harm 
 
The Sub-Committee raised a number of pertinent issues with the three interested 
parties attending the meeting as well as to the applicant and his representative.  The 
Sub-Committee considered all the written and verbal evidence in the interest of the 
provision of the Council’s adopted Statement of Licensing Policy and Government 
guidelines.  After taking account of all representations and relevant factors, the Sub-
Committee arrived at the following unanimous DECISION. 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee have considered carefully the applicants and the 
interested parties representations. 
 
We have considered the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act together with 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in particular those paragraphs referred to in 
the report. 
 
This Committee has had regard to the fact that no responsible authorities have made 
representations to the application.  Whilst the Committee took account of the 
interested parties representations on disturbance they have suffered, the committee 
also took account that there have been no representations from Environmental Health 
or Lancashire Police in particular. 
 
The Committee also took account that the Statement of Licensing Policy indicates that 
predetermined closing times will be avoided unless necessary to promote the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Committee accepts the difficulty that a licence holder has in preventing anti-social 
behaviour by individuals once they are beyond the direct control of the licence holder.  
However, the Committee are of the view that the licensing objective of preventing 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 4  
Wednesday, 26 October 2005 

public nuisance will not be achieved if customers from a premises regularly conduct 
themselves in an anti-social manner to the detriment of local residents. 
 
The Committee also considered human rights implications in particular Article 8 and 
Article 1 of the 1

st
 protocol of the proportionality principle. 

 
In considering all the above factors the Committee balancing the interests of the 
interested parties and the applicant resolved to grant the application in the following 
amended form. 
 
All regulated Entertainment  
Monday - Sunday 11.00 to 00.00 
 
Supply of Alcohol on or off the premises 
Monday - Sunday  11.00 to 00.00 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
Monday - Sunday 23.00 to 00.00 
 
Hours premises open to the public 
Monday - Sunday 09.00 to 01.00 
 
New Years Eve deregulated and facility may be provided beyond hours stated. 
 
Subject to those conditions in the operating schedule the Committee also agreed to 
the following additional conditions. 
 
1. No nuisance shall be caused by noise coming from the premises or by 

vibration transmitted through the structure of the premises inclusive of all 
doors. 

2. All external doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated 
entertainment is being provided except in the event of an emergency. 

3. The doors facing onto Worthy Street be designated emergency fire doors and 
fitted with alarms to ensure that they are only used as an emergency exit. 

4. The licence holder or his representative shall conduct regular assessments of 
the noise coming from the premises on every occasion the premises are used 
for regulated entertainment and shall take steps to reduce the level of noise 
where it is likely to cause a disturbance to local residents.  A written record 
shall be made of those assessments in a log book kept for that purpose and 
shall include, the time and date of the checks, the person making them and 
the results including any remedial action. 

5. There shall be placed at all exits from the premises in a place where they can 
be seen and easily read by the public, (or member and their guests) notices 
requiring customers to leave the premises and the area quietly. 

6. Door supervisors and other members of staff to request customers to leave 
quietly and have respect for their residential neighbours. 

7. Any amplified sound must be connected to a noise limiter or cut out device of 
a type and with settings approved by Environmental Services and be used at 
all times during entertainment.  Officers from the Environmental Services Unit 
reserve the right to check the settings on the noise limiter at any reasonable 
time. 

 
 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 5  
Wednesday, 26 October 2005 

 
 
 


